

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
No. 13-7171

---

---

In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the District of Columbia Circuit

---

YASSER ABBAS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*v.*

FOREIGN POLICY GROUP, LLC and JONATHAN SCHANZER,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

KEVIN T. BAINE  
ADAM R. TAROSKY  
JAMES M. McDONALD  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 434-5000  
Fax: (202) 434-5029

*Counsel for Foreign  
Policy Group, LLC*

NATHAN E. SIEGEL  
SETH D. BERLIN  
SHAINA J. WARD  
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH  
& SCHULZ LLP  
1899 L Street, N.W.  
Suite 200  
Tel: (202) 508-1100  
FAX: (202) 861-9888  
*Counsel for Jonathan  
Schanzer*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS.....	x
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
A. Appellant Yasser Abbas .....	3
B. Foreign Policy Magazine.....	3
C. Dr. Jonathan Schanzer .....	4
D. The Commentary and the Complaint .....	4
E. Abbas’s Response to the Commentary .....	6
II. Proceedings Below.....	8
A. The Motions to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim .....	8
B. The Anti-SLAPP Act Motion .....	8
C. The District Court’s Opinion .....	9
1. The Applicability of the Anti-SLAPP Act.....	9
2. The District Court’s Legal Rulings on the Mer- its.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15

I.	THE COMPLAINT FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR DEFAMATION .....	17
A.	The Challenged Questions Cannot Reasonably Be Read as Assertions of Defamatory Facts.....	17
B.	The Challenged Portions of the Commentary are at Most Implicit Opinions Based on Disclosed Facts.....	28
C.	The Challenged Portions of the Commentary are Protected by the District of Columbia’s Fair Comment Privilege.....	34
D.	The Complaint Fails Plausibly To Allege Actual Malice .....	35
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE ANTI-SLAPP ACT TO DISMISS THIS CASE .....	43
A.	The District Court Correctly Construed the Anti-SLAPP Act to Apply in This Federal Diversity Case .....	44
1.	The District of Columbia Anti-SLAPP Act.....	44
2.	The Governing Analysis.....	47
a.	The Anti-SLAPP Act Does Not Conflict With Any Federal Rule or Law .....	48
1.	The Act does not conflict with Rules 12 or 56 or their standards.....	50
2.	The Act does not conflict with the Federal Rules’ discovery provisions.....	56
3.	Dismissal with prejudice is consistent with the Federal Rules .....	58
4.	No Seventh Amendment Issue is Presented.....	59

b. Failure to Apply the Act Would Lead to Forum- Shopping and the Inequitable Administration of the Laws .....61

B. Abbas’s Claims Were Correctly Dismissed Pursuant to the Anti-SLAPP Act .....63

CONCLUSION .....64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>3M v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	55, 63
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 5420973 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013) .....	22, 33
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	51
<i>Armstrong v. Thompson</i> , 80 A.3d 177 (D.C. 2013) .....	30
<i>Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films, Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2010) .....	49
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	8, 35, 39, 40
<i>Balestra-Leigh v. Balestra</i> , No. 3:09-CV-551-ECR-RAM, 2010 WL 4280424 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2010) .....	49
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	35
* <i>Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc. v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local 655</i> , 39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Bible &amp; Gospel Trust v. Twinam</i> , No. 1:07-CV-17, 2008 WL 5245644 (D. Vt. Dec. 12, 2008) .....	49
<i>Boley v. Atlantic Monthly Group</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	51
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	60
<i>Buckley v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (N.D. Ga. 2003) .....	49
* <i>Burke v. Air Serv Int'l, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	47, 48, 53
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	47
* <i>Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.</i>	

<i>Byron v. Curtis of Family Hirotaka</i> , 519 Fed. App'x 473 (9th Cir. 2013).....	59
<i>Carani v. Meisner</i> , No. 08-cv-02626-MSK-CBS, 2010 WL 3023805 (D. Colo. July 30, 2010) .....	22
<i>Chamberlain v. Giampapa</i> , 210 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2000).....	53, 58
<i>Chandok v. Klessig</i> , 632 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	49
* <i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).....	11, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Chi v. Loyola Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 797 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	49
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	46, 47
<i>Containment Techs. Group Inc. v. Am. Soc. of Health Sys. Pharmacists</i> , No. 1:07-cv-0997-DFH-TAB, 2009 WL 838549 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 26, 2009) .....	49
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>Dean v. NBC</i> , Order (D.C. Sup. Ct. June 25, 2012) .....	62, 63
<i>Eisenstein v. WTVF-TV</i> , 389 S.W. 3d 313 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2012) .....	22
<i>Ellingson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 965 (D. Minn. 1999) .....	53, 58
* <i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	15, 16, 28, 31, 33
<i>Fisher v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 212 A.2d 335 (D.C. App. 1965).....	34
<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	47
* <i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	48, 49, 52, 54, 56, 60, 62, 63
<i>Guilford Transp. Indus., Inc. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000).....	17

<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	48, 62
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, L.L.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	48
<i>Lee v. Pennington</i> , 830 So. 2d 1037 (La. App. 2002) .....	55, 60
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo LTD</i> , 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013).....	48
<i>Lohrenz v. Donnelly</i> , 350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	40, 41
<i>Makaeff v. Trump University LLC</i> , 715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013).....	55, 62
<i>Mann v. National Review, Inc.</i> , No. 2012-CA-008263-B (D.C. Sup. Ct., July 19, 2013).....	51
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991) .....	41
<i>Matthews v. Wozencraft</i> , 15 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	39
<i>Mayfield v. NASCAR</i> , 674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012).....	39, 40
<i>McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press</i> , 91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	42
<i>Metabolife Intern., Inc. v. Wornick</i> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	61
<i>Milam v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 166 (7th Cir. 1992).....	53
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	12, 17, 28
<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	28
<i>New.Net, Inc. v. Lavasoft</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (C.D. Cal. 2004) .....	57

<i>Newsham, United States, ex rel. v. Lockheed Missiles &amp; Space Co., Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999).....	49, 61, 62
<i>Nexus v. Swift</i> , 785 N.W.2d 771 (Minn. App. 2010) .....	54, 60
<i>Nicosia v. De Rooy</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (N.D. Cal. 1999) .....	34
* <i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (1984) (en banc).....	12, 27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Oviedo v. Windsor Twelve Properties</i> , 151 Cal. Rptr. 3d 117 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2012) .....	51, 54
* <i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	20, 22, 23, 31, 33
<i>Payne v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 2012-CA-6163-B (D.C. Sup. Ct. May 28, 2013).....	51
* <i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publ'ns</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	21, 22, 23, 29
<i>Pippen v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC</i> , 734 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Price v. Stossel</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....	57
<i>Price v. Stossel</i> , 620 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	10, 50, 51
<i>Russell v. Krowne</i> , No. DKC 2008-2468, 2010 WL 2765268 (D. Md. July 12, 2010) .....	49
<i>Sack v. Low</i> , 478 F.2d 360 (2d Cir. 1973).....	58
<i>Sandals Resorts Int'l Ltd. v. Google Inc.</i> , 925 N.Y.S.2d 407 (App. Div. 2011) .....	34
<i>Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.</i> , 669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	39
<i>Semtek Int'l v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001) .....	58, 62
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	47, 48, 50

<i>Sigur v. Emerson Process Mgmt.</i> , No. 05-1323-A, 2007 WL 1891124 (M.D. La. July 2, 2007) .....	22
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	39
<i>Taus v. Loftus</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 683 (2007) .....	55
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (en banc).....	40
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	54, 59
<i>Tennenbaum v. Ariz. City Sanitary Dist.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (D. Ariz. 2011).....	49
<i>Underwager v. Channel 9 Australia</i> , 69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	60
<i>United States v. Stover</i> , 329 F.3d 859 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	59
<i>Volm v. Legacy Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Or. 2002).....	22
<i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publ'n's, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	35
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980) .....	47
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	60
<i>Washington Post Co. v. Keogh</i> , 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966) .....	16
<i>The Washington Travel Clinic, PLLC v. Kandrac</i> , 2013-CA-003233-B (D.C. Sup. Ct. Dec. 16, 2013) .....	51, 52
<i>Weasel v. St. Alexius Med. Ctr.</i> , 230 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	53, 58
<i>Weissinger v. United States</i> , 423 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1970) (en banc) .....	58
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 942 (W.D. Tenn. 2010).....	53, 58

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2) .....	54
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2) .....	63
Cal. Code Civ. P. 425.16(b)(1) .....	51
*D.C. Code § 16-5501 .....	10, 14, 45
*D.C. Code § 16-5502 .....	8, 9, 14, 44, 56, 64
*D.C. Code § 16-5504 .....	13, 62
Fed. R. App. P. 44(b) .....	59
*Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 42, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 61
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	56
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41.....	14, 58
*Fed R. Civ. P. 56 .....	14, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	53, 54
Report on Bill 18-893, Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010, at 1, Nov. 18, 2010.....	44
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 563 .....	18
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 566 .....	31
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 614 .....	31
Robert D. Sack, <i>Sack on Defamation</i> § 16.2.1, 16-3 (3d ed. 2009) .....	16
